RESOLUTION NO. 2008-4

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE TO APPLY FOR A GRANT ON BEHALF OF THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE **COMMUNITY**

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Village City Council has determined that the Cherokee Village Community meets eligibility requirements necessary to apply for a grant under the GIF Funded Community enhancement Grant; and

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Village Community has presented plans to expand the Animal Shelter by adding twenty-four (24) additional dog runs, a separate area for housing incoming animals, as well as a separate area for cats; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Cherokee Village recognizes the need for the project, concurs in its importance, and supports the Cherokee Village Community in its efforts to proceed with the same;

THEREFORE, be it resolved, that the Mayor of Cherokee Village is hereby authorized to submit an application of formal request to the Arkansas Rural Development Commission for purposes of securing state grant funds in the amount of \$59,650 to aid and assist the Cherokee Village Community in executing the proposed project described herein and that the Mayor or Recorder/Treasurer of Cherokee Village is further authorized to administer the grant funds for the same project.

THIS RESOLUTION ADOPED IN REGULAR SESSION Sebruary 21, 2008
(Date)

APPROVED: Lloyd Hefley, Mayor